
 

S T AT E  O F  F L O R I D A  

D I V I S I O N  O F  E M E R G E N C Y  M A N A G E M E N T
RICK SCOTT 
Governor 

 BRYAN W. KOON
Director

 

 
F L O R I D A  R E C O V E R Y  O F F I C E  • D I V I S I O N  H E A D Q U A R T E R S • STATE LOGISTICS RESPONSE CENTER

5 9 00  Lak e  E l l en o r  D r i ve   2 5 5 5  S h u m a r d  O a k  B o u l e v a r d   2 7 0 2  D i r e c t o r s  R o w  
O r la nd o ,  FL   32 8 09 -4 63 4   T a l l a h a s s e e ,  F L  3 2 3 9 9 - 2 1 0 0   O r la nd o ,  FL  3 28 0 9 - 56 31  

Te l :  850-413-9969  •  Fax:  850-488-1016 
www.F lo r idaD isas te r .o rg  

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD 
 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL: #RFP-DEM-16-17-048  
 
TITLE: Hazard Loss Mitigation Program 
 
The State of Florida, Division of Emergency Management, hereby notices its intent to 
award contracts under RFP-DEM-16-17-048 to the following applicants: 
 
ST. LUCIE COUNTY. 
CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH 
CITY OF NORTH LAUDERDALE 
REBUILD NORTHWEST FLORIDA 
CITY OF BUNNELL 
CENTRO CAMPESINO 
CITY OF MIAMI GARDENS 
WEST FLORIDA REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCIL  
TAYLOR COUNTY 
MIAMI DADE COUNTY COMMUNITY ACTION 
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH 
BROWARD COUNTY 
CITY OF SARASOTA 
CITY OF DEERFIELD BEACH  
FRANKLIN COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 
 

A final ranking sheet containing the total scores of each applicant that submitted a proposal 
is included as an attachment to this Notice of Intent to Award advertisement.  Please note, 
The State’s performance and obligation to pay under this award are contingent upon an 
annual appropriation by the Legislature. 
 
BEGIN POSTING: Date:  04/27/2017 Time: 05:00 P.M. 
END POSTING: Date:  05/02/2017 Time: 05:00 P.M. 
 
Failure to File Protest Within Prescribed Timeframe Statement:  Failure to file a protest 
within the time prescribed in subsection 120.57(3), Florida Statues, or failure to post the 
bond or other security required by law within the time allowed for filing a bond shall 
constitute a waiver of proceedings under chapter 120, Florida Statutes. 
 
Any person who is adversely affected by the terms, conditions and specifications contained 
in a solicitation, including any provisions governing the methods for ranking bids, proposals, 
or replies, awarding contracts, reserving rights of further negotiation, or modifying or 
amending any contract shall file a written notice of protest with the Division within 72 hours 



 

 

(Saturdays, Sundays, and state holidays excluded) after the posting of the solicitation or 
decision or intended decision. 
 
Notice of Protest Bonding Requirement:  Any person who files an action protesting a 
decision or intended decision pertaining to contract awards administered by the Division 
pursuant to subsection 120.57(3), F.S., shall post with the Division, at the time of filing the 
formal written protest, a bond per subsection 287.042(2)(c), F.S., payable to the Division of 
Emergency Management in an amount equal to one (1) percent of the Division’s estimate 
of the total value of the contract, which bond shall be conditioned upon the payment of all 
costs, which may be adjudged against him in the administrative hearing in which the action 
is brought and in any subsequent appellate court proceeding.  For protest of decisions or 
intended decisions of the State Purchasing Office, DMS, pertaining to the Division’s request 
for approval of exceptional purchases, the bond shall be in the amount equal to one (1) 
percent of the Division’s estimate of the contract amount for the exceptional purchase 
requested.  In lieu of a bond, the Division may accept a cashier’s check or money order in 
the amount of the bond.  FAILURE TO FILE THE PROPER BOND AT THE TIME OF 
FILING THE FORMAL PROTEST WILL RESULT IN A DENIAL OF THE PROTEST. 



RFP-DEM-16-17-048 HLMP FINAL RANKING 2,800,000$     

ST. LUCIE CO. 95.67 148,000$       

CITY OF FLAGLER BCH. 95.33 148,000$       

CITY OF NORTH LAUDERDALE 93.67 148,000$       

REBUILD NORTHWEST FLORIDA 93.67 148,000$       

CITY OF BUNNELL 93.00 148,000$       

CENTRO CAMPESINO 92.67 148,000$       

CITY OF MIAMI GARDENS 92.67 148,000$       
WEST FLORIDA REGIONAL PLANNING 
COUNCIL 92.33 148,000$       

TAYLOR CO. 91.67 148,000$       

MIAMI DADE CO. COMMUNITY ACTION 91.00 148,000$       

CITY OF HALLANDALE BCH. 90.00 148,000$       

BROWARD CO. 89.67 148,000$       

CITY OF SARASOTA 87.67 148,000$       

CITY OF DEERFIELD BCH. 87.00 148,000$       

FRANKLIN CO. EMERGENCY MGNT 86.33 148,000$       

CITY OF APALACHICOLA 86.00

GRACE AND TRUTH COMMUNITY DEV CORP 86.00

CALHOUN CO. 85.67
LAKE & SUMTER EMERGENCY RECOVERY 
(LASER) 83.67

CITY OF BRADENTON 83.00

CITY OF CORAL SPRINGS 81.33

CITY OF TAMARAC 80.67

CITY OF LAUDERDALE LAKES 80.33

ALACHUA CO. 79.67

HARDEE CO. 78.67

CITY OF DADE CITY & Pasco Co. 78.33

CITY OF PORT RICHEY & PASCO CO. 78.00

CITY OF ZEPHYRHILLS & PASCO CO. 78.00

CITY OF NEW PORT RICHEY & PASCO CO. 76.33

CITY OF EDGEWATER 76.00

HOPE FOR HOUSING CORP 76.00

CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE 75.67



PASCO COUNTY 74.67

CITY OF PANAMA CITY 71.33

CITY OF TEMPLE TERRACE 71.33

CITY OF POMPANO BCH. 70.67

CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BCH. 60.33
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF INSURNACE 
REFORM (FAIR) 19.00


	Notice of Intent to Award
	FINAL Ranking

